

**Order below Exh.101 in RCS No.181/2018**

By this application plaintiffs have requested to issue witness summons to Medical Officer, attached with P.H.C., village Ashwi Kd., Tal.Sangamner, Dist.Ahilyanagar and Notary advocate Shri. Sunil A. Shelke, on the grounds mentioned in the application. Defendant Nos.2, 3A & 4 to 6 have filed their say at **Exh.102** and raised strong objections. Defendant No.7 failed to file his say. Perused application and say. Heard both the sides.

2. From the contents of application it appears that plaintiffs are intending to examine the witnesses to prove the execution of Will deed dated 24/06/2022 filed by plaintiffs at list below **Exh.94/1**. After perusing the original will deed dated 24/06/2022 it appears that it came to be notarized before Notary Adv.Shri. Sunil A.Shelke and a medical certificate issued by P.H.C., village Ashwi Kd., Tal.Sangamner, Dist.Ahilyanagar is annexed with it. Therefore, in order to prove the execution of will deed dated 24/06/2022, it is necessary to permit plaintiffs to examine the witnesses mentioned in the application. Hence, I pass following order :-

**Order**

1. Issue witness summons to Medical Officer, attached with P.H.C., village Ashwi Kd., Tal.Sangamner, Dist.Ahilyanagar and he is directed to bring the record of OPD No.567, dated 24/06/2022, subject to depositing the bhatta of witness today itself
2. Issue witness summons to Notary advocate Shri. Sunil A. Shelke and he is directed to bring the record of document registered at Sr.No.266/2022, dated 24/06/2022.
3. No order as to costs.

Date : 24/02/2026

(Ashish B. Marlecha)  
Civil Judge Senior Division,  
Shrirampur, Dist. A.Nagar.